

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

GENERAL CONFERENCE CORPORATION OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, a District of
Columbia Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOE GRESHAM, STERLING TRICE, LINDA
TRICE, BILL MATHIS, GAY MATHIS, FORT
WORTH NW FREE SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST
CHURCH, BEREAN CHURCH OF FREE
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, d/b/a
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FREE
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, and JOHN DOES
1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-00395-P

**DEFENDANT BEREAN CHURCH OF FREE SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS d/b/a
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FREE SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS'
RESPONSE TO ADVENTIST RISK MANAGEMENT, INC.'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO INTERVENE TO SEEK DISQUALIFICATION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Steven C. Lockhart
State Bar No. 24036981
slockhart@foley.com
Stephanie L. McPhail
State Bar No. 24104104
smcphail@foley.com
2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 1600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 999-3000 (Telephone)

Laura Ganoza (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Florida Bar No. 0118532
lganoza@foley.com
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 1900
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 482-8400 (Telephone)

EMERGECOUNSEL, LLC

Steven Weigler (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Colorado Bar No. 26945
sweigler@emergecounsel.com
1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 503
Denver, Colorado, 80202
(720) 924-8199 (Telephone)
(303) 893-5909 (Facsimile)

**COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
BEREAN CHURCH OF FREE
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, INC.
D/B/A INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FREE SEVENTH-
DAY ADVENTISTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. BACKGROUND 1
- II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2
- III. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES 3
 - A. ARM has no direct, substantial, or legally protectable interests in the GCC Marks. 4
 - B. The outcome of this matter will not “impair or impede” ARM’s interests. 5
 - 1. Cancellation of the GCC Marks would not affect ARM’s interests in the ARM Mark..... 6
 - 2. IAFSDA’s counterclaims and defenses do not affect Foley’s representation of ARM in unrelated matters. 7
 - C. GCC can adequately represent ARM’s purported interests..... 8
 - 1. ARM fails to address whether GCC can adequately represent ARM’s purported interests in the GCC Marks..... 8
 - 2. ARM’s intervention is unnecessary for the Court to consider whether IAFSDA’s counsel should be disqualified..... 9
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

AV Design Servs., LLC v. Durant, Civil No. 19-8688-RBK-KMW,
2020 WL 13580612 (D.N.J. June 6, 2020).....5

Berkeley Ventures II, LLC v. Sionic Mobile Corp., Civil Action No.
1:19-cv-05523-SDG, 2020 WL 7321053 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2020).....3

Brandywine Commc’n Techs., LLC v. Centurytel Broadband Servs., LLC,
Case No. 6:12-cv-286-Orl-36DAB, 2013 WL 12387601
(M.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2013).....3

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Daniel Intern. Corp., 563 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1977).....9

Domain Protection, LLC v. Sea Wasp, LLC, Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-792,
2019 WL 6700955 (E.D. Tex. July 22, 2019)9, 10

Edwards v. City of Houston, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....8

Fruge v. Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co., 663 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2011).....8

Gann v. Fruehauf Corp., 52 F.3d 1320 (5th Cir. 1995).....8

*Haspel & Davis Milling & Planting Co. Ltd. v. Bd. of Levee Comm’rs of the
Orleans Levee Dist.*, 493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007).....3

Honeywell Intern. Inc. v. Philips Lumileds Lighting Co., No. 2:07-CV-463-CE,
2009 WL 256831 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2009).....9

Howard v. Maxum Indem. Co., Civil Action No. 3:16-CV-2487-G, 2017 WL 292424
(N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2017).....8

In re Am. Fertility Soc’y, 188 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....6, 7

In re Dial-A-Mattress Operating Corp., 240 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....6, 7

In re Gopman, 531 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1976).....9

In re Yarn Processing Patent Validity Litig., 530 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1976).....9

Kirsch v. Dean, 733 Fed. App’x 268 (6th Cir. 2018)5

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022).....8

Microsoft Corp. v. Commonwealth Sci. and Indus. Rsch. Org., Nos. 6:06-CV-549
and 6:06-CV-550, 2007 WL 4376104 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2007).....10

Montgomery v. Warren Cnty, 554 Fed. App’x 329 (5th Cir. 2014)8

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984).....3

Pods Enter., Inc. v. U-Haul Intern., Inc., 8:12-CV-01479-T-27MA, 2015 WL 1097374
(M.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2015).....6

Schiller v. Physicians Res. Grp. Inc., 342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003).....8

Soweco, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co., 617 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1980).....6

Texas v. U.S., 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)3, 4, 5, 8

Tiffany & Co. v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 994 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)2, 3, 4, 5
